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This Handbook  

 This handbook tells you about what we do at Carers 

ACT. It is written for our clients. 

Clients are the people we support with our services. 

Our clients are mostly carers, including young carers 

(children & young people).  

Some of our clients are people who are cared for, 

including people with disabilities and/or other care 

needs. 

We are an inclusive service and we welcome all 

people. 

 

This handbook tells you about: 

¶ Our rules and policies 

¶ How our services run 

¶ How to solve problems 

 Policies are the rules for how we work.  

 

This information is written in an easy to read way. 

We use pictures to explain some ideas. 

Some words are written in bold. We explain what 

words in bold mean. 
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This handbook is a summary of our Client Service 

Policies. 

You can find the other document on our website at 

Carers ACT Client Services Policies. 

Contact Us  

Phone  

 

 

 

Carers ACT 

For our reception call 6296 9900 

Your service will give you their direct number. 

Address  

 

2/80 Beaurepaire Crescent  

Holt ACT 2615 

 

See where we are on Google Maps: 

https://www.google.com.au/maps/place/ 

Carers+ACT 

 

  

https://www.carersact.org.au/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Carers-ACT-Client-Service-Policies-2.pdf
https://www.google.com.au/maps/place/Carers+ACT/@-35.2228469,149.0120644,15z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0xc0ca28b725192c0f!8m2!3d-35.2228469!4d149.0120644
https://www.google.com.au/maps/place/Carers+ACT/@-35.2228469,149.0120644,15z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0xc0ca28b725192c0f!8m2!3d-35.2228469!4d149.0120644
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Your Rights at Carers ACT   

Your Rights 

 

 

 

 

You have rights as a client of Carers ACT. Some of 

these rights are to: 

¶ High quality services 

o Including qualified staff 

o Say no to services not right for you 

¶ Respect 

¶ Be accepted for who you are and treated the 

same as anyone else 

 

¶ Stay safe 

¶ Be given information you understand 

¶ Be supported to make your own decisions 

¶ To be a part of your community 

o Including work and study 

¶ Be supported to be as independent as possible 

 

¶ Speak up and be listened to 

¶ Have a support person or advocate 

¶ Be able to complain safely 

¶ Your personal information kept private 

o You can ask to see your information 

 

You have all these rights  

¶ Without being treated badly because of them 

¶ No matter what your background or age 

o Including children and young people 
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Your Responsibilities  

 

 

 

 

We need you to: 

¶ Treat staff and others with respect 

¶ Give us the information we need 

¶ Remember everyone has the same rights as 

you 

¶ Help our program stay safe 

Read more in Carers ACT Client Services Policies. 

Download from our website or ask your contact 

person at Carers ACT for a copy. 

About Your Human Rights  

 Human rights are values, or ways of being treated. 

Rights mean you are treated fairly, the same as 

everyone else. Rights mean you are safe, and able to 

make your own decisions about your life. 

 

Read more about human rights in 

United Nations ς Universal Declaration of Human 

Rights, Simplified Version 

https://www.carersact.org.au/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Carers-ACT-Client-Service-Policies-2.pdf
https://www.youthforhumanrights.org/what-are-human-rights/universal-declaration-of-human-rights/articles-1-15.html
https://www.youthforhumanrights.org/what-are-human-rights/universal-declaration-of-human-rights/articles-1-15.html
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Starting with Carers ACT  

Registration  

 

 

You or your carer will phone us first. 

We will ask questions about you and them. This is 

called registration.  

We will ask for personal information. This is 

sometimes called sensitive information.  

We will keep your information safe. We will only 

share it with others with your consent. 

Consent means you have said we are allowed to 

share the information. We only share with people 

who need to know. 

We will only ask what we need to know: 

¶ To give you great support 

¶ For the government 

Communicating with Us  

 

Tell us if: 

¶ You need a support person or interpreter to 

communicate with us 

¶ You need to communicate by phone, email, 

video call or another way. 
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Assessment  

 Before you use some of our services and programs, 

we will need to do an assessment. 

 

 

An assessment is when we ask you questions to find 

out about your: 

¶ Support needs and goals 

¶ Personal information 

¶ Situation ς family, life, work etc 

 

 

This information helps us to work out: 

¶ Your eligibility for programs 

¶ How we can support you, and whether we 

need to do a Care Plan 

¶ Whether you need a referral. 

Each of these is explained below.  

Eligibility  

 

 

You must be eligible to use our services. This means 

you need to meet the ΨrulesΩ. Rules might include: 

¶ Your age 

¶ Where you live 

¶ LŦ ƛǘΩǎ ŀƴ Ŝmergency  

¶ How much time a carer spends caring 

¶ Needs or diagnosis of the person cared for 

and more. 
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Care Plans  

 

Most people who use our services will need a Care 

Plan. 

A Care Plan tells us about you and how best to 

support you. It is written with you. 

 Depending on which program or service you use, it 

might include information like: 

¶ Support needs 

¶ Communication 

¶ Interests and hobbies 

¶ Goals  

Updating your Care Plan  

 

We will update the Plan if things change for you. 

You should tell us about important changes like: 

¶ Your address or phone number 

¶ Your caring role or care needs 

If you are still coming to Carers ACT we will review 

your Care Plan at least once a year. 

Referral to Other Organisations  

 

LŦ ǿŜ ŎŀƴΩǘ ƎƛǾŜ ȅƻǳ ǘƘŜ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘǎ ȅƻǳ ƴŜŜŘΣ ǿŜ ǿƛƭƭ 

ŦƛƴŘ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ǿƘƻ ŎŀƴΦ ²Ŝ ǿƛƭƭ ŀǎƪ ȅƻǳ ƛŦ ƛǘΩǎ hY 

to give your personal information to the other 

services so they can contact you. This is called 

referral. 



Client  Handbook  ð Easy Read  

August 2019 11 
 

Fees 

 Carers ACT is a Not for Profit charity . 

That means any money we get from clients or 

donations goes back to pay for our services. 

Most of our services are paid for by funding from the 

government. 

 

Some of our services are free to clients. We ask for a 

small contribution (payment) for most services. 

Before you start, we will talk to you about the cost. 

 

If you ŎŀƴΩǘ pay the fees, please talk to us. We will 

help find a solution. 

NDIS Participants  

 

If you have an NDIS plan you will pay either: 

¶ The amount per hour in your plan, or 

¶ The amount per hour in the current NDIS Price 

Guide 

Not an NDIS Participant?  

 

There might be other ways to pay. 

You or your carer should contact us. 

  

https://www.ndis.gov.au/providers/pricing-and-payment#guide
https://www.ndis.gov.au/providers/pricing-and-payment#guide
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About some of our Services  

Helping Carers to Take a Break (ôRespiteõ) 

 

We get funding to give some carers a break from 

ŎŀǊƛƴƎΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ƛǎ ŎŀƭƭŜŘ ΨrespiteΩΦ 

Funding is money the government gives us to pay for 

this service. 

 

 

 

Respite is: 

¶ In or out of your home 

¶ Hours, days or weeks  

¶ Flexible to meet your needs 

o Flexible means that it changes as your 

needs change 

 

¶ Provided by a brokered service 

o .ǊƻƪŜǊŜŘ ƳŜŀƴǎ ǘƘŀǘ /ŀǊŜǊǎ !/¢ ŘƻŜǎƴΩǘ 

provide the service. We arrange with 

and pay another local service to support 

you 

¶ Once, or more often 

Out of Home Respite for Young People (Under 18) 

 

 

Sometimes a young person or child might need 

another home for a while.  

In NSW this is known as Voluntary Out of Home Care 

(VOOHC). There are special rules about using this. 

We will give you more information and help if you 

need to use this. 
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Support if You are  Leaving the Justice System  

 

 

Unfortunately people with disabilities are more likely 

to be in in the criminal justice system. 

The criminal justice system is the legal system that 

includes: 

¶ Laws, lawyers and the courts  

¶ The police 

¶ Jail and other punishments 

 

A person with disabilities leaving the justice system 

has the same goals and needs as others but might 

need special or more support than others.   

We will find services who can provide this support. 

Carer Representatives  

 

Representatives are clients who speak up for Carers 

ACT about things they are experts in. 

You are not a representative of Carers ACT unless we 

have chosen you to be one. 

If we choose you, we will give you information and 

training to speak up. 
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Health and Wellbeing  

 

We must keep you safe and healthy when you are 

with us. 

Here are some of our rules to keep you safe and 

healthy. 

Injuries and Incidents  

 

 

 

Tell our staff straight away if something happens to 

you or someone else that: 

¶ Hurts you or them 

¶ Scares you or them 

¶ Breaks or loses something 

If someone is hurt, we might call an ambulance. 

One of our staff will look after everyone else and 

make sure they are calm.  

You need to do what the staff ask. 

If you are sick  

 

 

Please stay home and get better!  

We may send you home if you are sick. 

If you must come to a program or event, please: 

¶ Wash your hands often 

¶ Cover your mouth when you sneeze or cough 

¶ 5ƻƴΩǘ ƎŜǘ ǘƻƻ ŎƭƻǎŜ ǘƻ ƻǘƘŜǊǎ 
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Hospital Transfer  

 

If we call an ambulance and you are taken to 

hospital, we call that a hospital transfer. 

If this happens we will: 

¶ Call your carer or emergency contact  

¶ Give your medical and personal information 

to the ambulance 

First Aid 

 

 

Some Carers ACT staff are trained in First Aid.  

This means they can help with simple injuries, or to 

look after you until an ambulance arrives. 

We may call your emergency contact. 

Safety at Carers ACT 

 

 

 

We have a duty of care for your safety.  

Duty of care means we must keep you safe when 

you at a Carers ACT program or event. 

We follow laws and policies to keep our clients and 

staff safe. We do regular safety checks.  

If you notice something unsafe please tell staff. 
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Evacuations  

 

If there is danger in a Carers ACT program or event 

you might need to evacuate.  

Evacuation is leaving the building and waiting 

somewhere safer, usually outside. 

 

 

 

 

If you need to evacuate you must: 

¶ Stay calm 

¶ Follow staff instructions 

¶ DŜǘ ƻǳǘΣ ŘƻƴΩǘ ƎŜǘ ȅƻǳǊ ǘƘƛƴƎǎ 

¶ Go to the assembly point 

¶ Stay there safely 

¶ Ask if you should call 000 

Emergency Services might come to investigate the 

danger. You will be told when it is safe to go back 

inside. 

Smoking  

 

There is no smoking in or near Carers ACT buildings, 

programs or events. 

If you want to quit smoking look at the QuitNow 

website. 

 

  

http://www.quitnow.gov.au/
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About our Group Activities  

Whatõs On? 

 

Our groups are advertised on our website and by 

direct email. 

https://www.carersact.org.au/whats-on/whatson-

monthly-calendar/ 

Please register using the ways on the group 

information. 

Attending  

 

We try to be fair to all clients attending groups. This 

might mean we ask you not to attend, to give 

someone else a turn. 

 

Most of our events and groups are for carers only, 

not the person who is cared for. 

 

 

When you attend our groups we ask you to: 

¶ Treat other carers and staff with respect 

¶ Not sƘŀǊŜ ƻǘƘŜǊΩǎ ǇŜǊǎƻƴŀƭ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ 

¶ Not talk about things that might offend others 

¶ Make good decisions about how you 

participate. 

https://www.carersact.org.au/whats-on/whatson-monthly-calendar/
https://www.carersact.org.au/whats-on/whatson-monthly-calendar/
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Independence  

 

 

Independence is having the skills to do things 

yourself. It is also being able to make decisions about 

your life. 

Our services and programs try to keep you as 

independent as possible. 

Decision Making  

 

 

We will help you to make informed decisions.  

This means we can give you information about your 

ŘŜŎƛǎƛƻƴΦ ²Ŝ ǿƻƴΩǘ ƳŀƪŜ ȅƻǳǊ ŘŜŎƛǎƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ȅƻǳΦ ²Ŝ 

can usually only help you make decisions about your 

services.  

Guardianship  

 

 

 

A guardian is a person who can make decisions for 

you, if you find it hard.   

A legal guardian is one decided by the ACT Civil and 

Administrative Tribunal. They are often called the 

ACAT or the Tribunal.  

 

Your guardian must show us proof of this.  

We will support you to make decisions. If you have a 

guardian, we must ask them too. 

  

http://inspiringbetterlife.blogspot.com/2011/03/making-better-decision.html
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/
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When Things Go Wrong  

No Show  

 

A No Show ƛǎ ǿƘŜƴ ȅƻǳ ŘƻƴΩǘ ŎƻƳŜ ǘƻ a program, 

even though you are booked in. 

For some programs we need to check you are ok. 

Depending on the program, we might: 

¶ Call you  

¶ Call your emergency contact 

¶ Call the police if we are very worried about 

your safety 

Dealing with Death  

 

It is possible that someone you know might die. This 

might be: 

¶ A client or staff at Carers ACT 

¶ Your family or friend. 

If someone you know dies, we can help you get 

support to deal with it. In some cases Carers ACT may 

be able to arrange: 

¶ Care at home 

¶ Someone to talk to 

Please ask us if you need help.  






















































